


BID SUMMARY						BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		
OWNER: City of Sunnyside PROJECT: 6th Street Improvements HLA PROJECT NO.: 14025 FED AID NO.: STPUS-HIPUS-STBG-6335(002) BID OPENING DATE: October 14, 2022						Culbert Construction, Inc. 3905 E "A" Street Pasco, WA 99301		Apollo, Inc. 1133 W. Columbia Drive Kennewick, WA 99336		Selland Construction, Inc. PO Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807		
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
1	A	Minor Change	Est.	FA	Est.	\$ 25,000.00	Est.	\$ 25,000.00	Est.	\$ 25,000.00	Est.	\$ 25,000.00
2	A	SPCC Plan	---	LS	---	\$ 1,500.00	---	\$ 206.33	---	\$ 1,000.00	---	\$ 2,500.00
3	A	Mobilization	---	LS	---	\$ 300,000.00	---	\$ 392,936.90	---	\$ 450,000.00	---	\$ 200,000.00
4	A	Project Temporary Traffic Control	---	LS	---	\$ 250,000.00	---	\$ 97,376.16	---	\$ 120,000.00	---	\$ 104,000.00
5	A	Clearing and Grubbing	---	LS	---	\$ 20,000.00	---	\$ 13,733.07	---	\$ 28,000.00	---	\$ 16,000.00
6	A	Removal of Structures and Obstructions	---	LS	---	\$ 125,000.00	---	\$ 146,412.45	---	\$ 162,000.00	---	\$ 23,000.00
7	A	Unclassified Excavation Incl. Haul	6,230	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 311,500.00	\$ 21.26	\$ 132,449.80	\$ 23.00	\$ 143,290.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 305,270.00
8	A	Contaminated Soil Excavation	100	CY	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 168.86	\$ 16,886.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 37,000.00
9	A	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	5,400	TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 216,000.00	\$ 32.24	\$ 174,096.00	\$ 31.40	\$ 169,560.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 167,400.00
10	A	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	1,600	TON	\$ 45.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 33.70	\$ 53,920.00	\$ 33.20	\$ 53,120.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 80,000.00
11	A	HMA Cl. 1/2-Inch PG 64-28	2,200	TON	\$ 120.00	\$ 264,000.00	\$ 152.54	\$ 335,588.00	\$ 164.00	\$ 360,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 352,000.00
12	A	Planing Bituminous Pavement	2,780	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 11,120.00	\$ 3.43	\$ 9,535.40	\$ 4.60	\$ 12,788.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 11,815.00
13	A	Storm Sewer Pipe 12 In. Diam.	750	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 97.77	\$ 73,327.50	\$ 85.00	\$ 63,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 75,000.00
14	A	Underdrain Pipe Infiltration Trench System 24 In. Diam.	565	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 84,750.00	\$ 263.37	\$ 148,804.05	\$ 252.00	\$ 142,380.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 163,850.00
15	A	Adjust Manhole	15	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 650.86	\$ 9,762.90	\$ 619.00	\$ 9,285.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 12,150.00
16	A	Catch Basin Type 1	22	EA	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 57,200.00	\$ 1,355.19	\$ 29,814.18	\$ 1,202.00	\$ 26,444.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 57,200.00
17	A	Catch Basin Type 2 48 In. Diam.	10	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 2,715.49	\$ 27,154.90	\$ 4,170.00	\$ 41,700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 42,000.00
18	A	Select Backfill, As Directed	400	CY	\$ 60.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 45.53	\$ 18,212.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 28,400.00
19	A	Shoring or Extra Excavation	565	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,650.00	\$ 12.67	\$ 7,158.55	\$ 0.10	\$ 56.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,825.00
20	A	ESC Lead	38	DAY	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 51.58	\$ 1,960.04	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,600.00
21	A	Erosion/ Water Pollution Control	Est.	FA	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00
22	A	Bowhall Maple (3" cal.)	36	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 846.23	\$ 30,464.28	\$ 900.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 32,400.00
23	A	Tree Grate	36	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 79,200.00	\$ 4,183.45	\$ 150,604.20	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 93,960.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 162,000.00
24	A	Rock Mulch	36	CY	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 165.03	\$ 5,941.08	\$ 175.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 6,480.00
25	A	Root Barrier (12" depth)	720	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 44.34	\$ 31,924.80	\$ 47.00	\$ 33,840.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 33,840.00
26	A	Root Path	870	LF	\$ 22.00	\$ 19,140.00	\$ 82.35	\$ 71,644.50	\$ 87.00	\$ 75,690.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 76,560.00
27	A	Bench	8	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,230.99	\$ 33,847.92	\$ 2,032.00	\$ 16,256.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 14,400.00
28	A	Trash Receptacle	8	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 4,071.24	\$ 32,569.92	\$ 1,798.00	\$ 14,384.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 19,200.00
29	A	Irrigation System	---	LS	---	\$ 100,000.00	---	\$ 135,328.26	---	\$ 144,000.00	---	\$ 144,000.00
30	A	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter	3,450	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 103,500.00	\$ 29.07	\$ 100,291.50	\$ 33.00	\$ 113,850.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 82,800.00
31	A	Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 6-Inch Thick	1,470	SY	\$ 85.00	\$ 124,950.00	\$ 95.62	\$ 140,561.40	\$ 112.00	\$ 164,640.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 249,900.00
32	A	Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 4-Inch Thick	2,600	SY	\$ 75.00	\$ 195,000.00	\$ 81.66	\$ 212,316.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 306,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 260,000.00
33	A	Cement Conc. Curb Ramp	20	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 2,459.33	\$ 49,186.60	\$ 1,858.00	\$ 37,160.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 48,000.00
34	A	Brick Pavers	10,200	SF	\$ 20.00	\$ 204,000.00	\$ 21.35	\$ 217,770.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 193,800.00	\$ 17.50	\$ 178,500.00
35	A	Pedestrian Light	33	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 264,000.00	\$ 10,191.70	\$ 336,326.10	\$ 9,795.00	\$ 323,235.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 363,000.00
36	A	Street Light	15	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 12,581.55	\$ 188,723.25	\$ 12,982.00	\$ 194,730.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 180,000.00
37	A	Quad Globe Light Light	6	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 13,910.37	\$ 83,462.22	\$ 14,350.00	\$ 86,100.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 84,000.00
38	A	Electrical System, Complete	---	LS	---	\$ 250,000.00	---	\$ 275,661.89	---	\$ 400,000.00	---	\$ 325,000.00
39	A	Permanent Signing	---	LS	---	\$ 10,000.00	---	\$ 8,000.22	---	\$ 8,600.00	---	\$ 6,300.00
40	A	Pavement Markings	---	LS	---	\$ 30,000.00	---	\$ 19,080.60	---	\$ 20,000.00	---	\$ 30,000.00

BID SUMMARY						BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		
OWNER: City of Sunnyside PROJECT: 6th Street Improvements HLA PROJECT NO.: 14025 FED AID NO.: STPUS-HIPUS-STBG-6335(002) BID OPENING DATE: October 14, 2022						Culbert Construction, Inc. 3905 E "A" Street Pasco, WA 99301		Apollo, Inc. 1133 W. Columbia Drive Kennewick, WA 99336		Selland Construction, Inc. PO Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807		
ITEM NO.	SCH.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT						
41	B	Minor Change	Est.	FA	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00	Est.	\$ 10,000.00
42	B	Mobilization	---	LS	---	\$ 60,000.00	---	\$ 26,032.32	---	\$ 16,000.00	---	\$ 21,000.00
43	B	Contaminated Soil Excavation Incl. Haul	50	CY	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 168.39	\$ 8,419.50	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 18,500.00
44	B	Shoring or Extra Excavation	2,930	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,930.00	\$ 0.83	\$ 2,431.90	\$ 0.10	\$ 293.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 14,650.00
45	B	Select Backfill, As Directed	1,960	CY	\$ 50.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 42.43	\$ 83,162.80	\$ 56.00	\$ 109,760.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 139,160.00
46	B	___ Pipe for Water Main 12 Inch Diam.	2,150	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 258,000.00	\$ 115.42	\$ 248,153.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 260,150.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 279,500.00
47	B	___ Pipe for Water Main 10 Inch Diam.	20	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 196.30	\$ 3,926.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 430.00	\$ 8,600.00
48	B	___ Pipe for Water Main 8 Inch Diam.	20	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 169.24	\$ 3,384.80	\$ 164.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00
49	B	___ Pipe for Water Main 6 Inch Diam.	140	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 102.25	\$ 14,315.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,600.00
50	B	Butterfly Valve 12 In.	13	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 3,049.42	\$ 39,642.46	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 50,050.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 53,300.00
51	B	Abandon Water Valve	19	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 191.67	\$ 3,641.73	\$ 467.00	\$ 8,873.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,850.00
52	B	Adjust Valve Box	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 632.75	\$ 1,265.50	\$ 393.00	\$ 786.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 1,360.00
53	B	Hydrant Assembly	5	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 7,322.25	\$ 36,611.25	\$ 8,040.00	\$ 40,200.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 42,500.00
54	B	Service Connection 1-Inch Diam.	29	EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 69,600.00	\$ 4,327.20	\$ 125,488.80	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 98,020.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 145,000.00
55	B	Jack/Bore Steel Casing Pipe 20-In. Diam. (Incl. Bore Pits)	160	LF	\$ 700.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$ 725.31	\$ 116,049.60	\$ 905.00	\$ 144,800.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 100,800.00
56	B	Restrained Carrier Pipe for Water Main 12 Inch Diam.	180	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 102.32	\$ 21,657.60	\$ 156.00	\$ 28,080.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 27,000.00
57	B	Casing Vent Assembly	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,272.11	\$ 10,272.11	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
Schedule A Bid Subtotal						\$ 3,631,910.00	\$ 3,848,038.97	4,123,718.50	4,019,390.00			
Schedule B Bid Subtotal						\$ 770,930.00	\$ 754,454.37	794,442.00	893,320.00			
8.2% Sales Tax - Schedule B						\$ 63,216.26	\$ 61,865.26	65,144.24	73,252.24			
SCHEDULE B - TOTAL						\$ 834,146.26	\$ 816,319.63	859,586.24	966,572.24			
BID TOTAL						\$ 4,466,056.26	\$ 4,664,358.60	4,983,304.74	4,985,962.24			
ENGINEER'S REPORT						ADDITIONAL BID TOTALS						
Competitive bids were opened October 14, 2022. All bids have been reviewed by this office. We recommend the contract be awarded to: Culbert Construction, Inc. .						BIDDER		BID TOTAL				
						Pacific Civil & Infrastructure, Inc.		\$		5,135,787.13		
		Johansen Construction Co., LLC		\$		5,460,818.38						
		Rotschy, Inc.		\$		5,867,232.61						
		Tapani, Inc.		\$		6,054,683.56						
		Interwest Construction		\$		6,319,499.40						
		LaRiviere, Inc.		\$		6,388,274.02						
		Total Site Services, LLC								Non-Responsive Bid		
Project Engineer _____ Date _____												
*Bid results can be found at: hlcivil.com						*Highlighted amounts have been corrected.						